Notes—Redemption—Special Mandatory Redemption.”

S-13

file:///C:/blp/data/CFd73760d424b5.htm%23toc

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2015 (i) on an actual basis and

(ii) as adjusted solely to give effect to this offering and our anticipated borrowings under the

Commercial Paper Program to finance the cash portion of the purchase price of the IDC Merger

(excluding any adjustments thereto and the payment of related fees and expenses) as if they had

occurred on such date. Actual amounts may vary from the as adjusted amounts set forth below

depending on several factors, including the actual adjustments to the purchase price of the IDC Merger,

potential changes in our financing plans as a result of market conditions or the timing of the

consummation of the IDC Merger. You should read the data set forth in the table below in conjunction

with “Use of Proceeds” and our consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated by

reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus. The as adjusted information

set forth below may not reflect our cash, debt and capitalization in the future.

   As of September 30, 2015

   Actual

As

Adjusted
(7)

(Unaudited)

(in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents(1),(2),(3)   $ 687   $ 687

Short-term debt(4)

   Commercial Paper(1),(2)   1,253   2,403

Long-term debt, excluding current portion(4)

   2020 notes offered hereby(1)   —   1,250

2025 notes offered hereby(1)   —   1,250

Credit Facility(1)   —   —

364-Day Credit Facility   —   —

2018 Senior Notes   600   600

2023 Senior Notes(5)   794   794

NYSE USD Notes(6)   853   853

Total debt(1)   3,500   7,150

Total shareholders’ equity   12,370   12,370

Total capitalization   $ 15,870   $ 19,520

file:///C:/blp/data/CFd73760d424b5.htm%23toc

(1) We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering, together with available cash and borrowings

under the Commercial Paper Program, to finance the cash portion of the purchase price of the IDC

Merger and any adjustments thereto and to pay related fees and expenses. As a result, after giving

effect to this offering and the anticipated borrowings under the Commercial Paper Program to

finance the cash portion of the purchase price of the IDC Merger (excluding any adjustments

thereto and the payment of related fees and expenses), we expect that our total debt will increase